

Listed on : 23.08.2013  
Court No. :  
Item No.:

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO.2479 OF 2011

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 17518 OF 2013

(Application for exemption from filing Official Translation)

Naseem Begum

...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of U.P. & Ors.

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14<sup>th</sup> March, 2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.**

**Application seeking exemption from filing official translation is allowed.**

**Issue notice returnable within four weeks.**

**Dasti service, in addition, is permitted."**

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to all the six Respondents through Registered Post A.D. on 21.03.2011 as well as notice was also issued to the Counsel for the Petitioner for effecting service on the Respondents.

Ms. Deeptakirti Verma, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 and has also filed two Counter Affidavits on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2,3, 5 and 4. Copies of the same have been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

Since, no return of service was received from Respondent Nos. 1 & 6. Matter went on listing before the Court of Registrar on 7.7.2011, 9.08.2011, 7.9.2011, 13.10.2011, 22.11.2011, 5.01.2012, 10.02.2012, 28.02.2012, 29.03.2012, 7.05.2012, 24.07.2012, 11.09.2012, 7.11.2012, 8.01.2013 and on 21.02.2013 when the following Order was passed:-

**"Respondent No.6 is awaited. However, advocate Mr.Deeptakirti Verma who has already**

Contd.....2/-

filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos.2-5 submits that he has been instructed by respondent No.6 to appear for him. Seeks four weeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Granted.

**List the matter on 11.04.2013".**

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1.

Ms. Deeptakirti Verma, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 6 and has filed Counter Affidavit on 11<sup>th</sup> July, 2013 with Application for Exemption from filing Official Translation. Paper books containing the Counter Affidavit is circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show cause Notice is complete.

It is lastly submitted that the matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Court of Registrar on 31<sup>st</sup> July, 2013, when the following order was passed:

**"Service is complete. Respondent No.6 has filed Counter Affidavit. No further steps are required.**

**List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."**

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Advocate  
Ms. DeeptaKirti Verma, Advocate  
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

st